CENTERVILLE CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MEETING SEPTEMBER 10, 1979

TIME: 7:30 P.M.

PLACE: Centerville Municipal Building, Caucus Room

PRESENT: Mayor Victor Green Deputy Mayor Russell Sweetman Councilmembers Jeffrey Siler J. V. Stone James Singer Leonard Stubbs Clerk of Council Marilyn McLaughlin City Manager Darryl Kenning

A recquest had been received for Council to designate Centerville's Representative at the National League of Cities Conference in Law Vagas, Nevada. Council concurred that Mr. Sweetman be appointed Centerville's Delegate with Mr. Kenning as Alternate.

Mr. Kenning reviewed the proposed Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County and the City of Centerville concerning Centerville's particiation in projects under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974.

Council concurred that a Proclamation be prepared in recognition of Hills Pills 25th Anniversary.

Mr. Kenning reviewed proposed legislation to exempt Centerville from the State of Ohio Prevailing Wage Law. Said legislation will be before Council during the Meeting to follow.

Mr. Kenning reviewed a final settlement concerning the Local Government Fund. The alternate formula utilizes the average of 1978 and 1979 as the new baseline figure. This means that if the formula is adopted, Centerville's baseline allocation would rise to \$37,300.00, up from about \$13,000.00. In addition, Centerville would receive a total of \$30,000.00 from the 1978 distribution, and \$44,000.00 for the 1979 allocation. Council concurred that this settlement be accepted.

Approved:

Mayor

Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of Council